
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 22 January 2013 
7.00 pm 

Room G01a, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijluo on 020 7525 7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk     
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 14 January 2013 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 22 January 2013 
7.00 pm 

Room G01a, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2012 as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

5 - 9 

6.1. DOCKHEAD FIRE STATION, 8 WOLSELEY STREET, LONDON 
SE21 2BP 

 

10 - 48 

6.2. DOCKHEAD FIRE STATION, 8 WOLSELEY STREET, LONDON 
SE1 2BP 

 

49 - 64 

6.3. DULWICH AND SYDENHAM HILL GOLF CLUB, GRANGE 
LANE, LONDON SE21 7LH 

 

65 - 74 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.4. THE LODGE, SOUTHWARK PARK ROAD, LONDON SE16 2ET 
 

75 - 87 

  
 

 

 
Date:  14 January 2013 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 

 



 

 
7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 

without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Manager 
  Chief Executive’s Dept 
  Tel: 020 7525 5437; or  
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Chief Executive’s Dept 
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 14 November 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Wednesday 14 November 2012 
at 7.00 pm at Room G01a, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Geoffrey Thornton  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow (Development Management) 
Norman Brockie (Design and Conservation) 
Rachel McKoy (Legal Officer)  
Michèle Sterry (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for lateness from Councillor Michael Situ; and for absence by 
Councillor Eliza Mann. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 14 November 2012 
 

Councillor Adele Morris informed the meeting that the address of item 7.1 was in the ward 
she represented, and that she had received emails from interested parties. She had, 
however, not responded to these, nor expressed a view, and was not going to speak as a 
ward councillor.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair informed the committee of the following additional document relating to item 7 - 
development management, circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report  
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 July 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on 
the agenda be considered.  

  
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated.  

  
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified.  
 

7.1 44-50 AND 52-58 LANCASTER STREET, LONDON SE1 0SJ  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-1066 
 
Report: see pages 15 – 53 and addendum report pages 1 – 3.  
 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 14 November 2012 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing commercial buildings (B Class use) and erection of two residential 
blocks both of up to five storeys comprising a total of 3 flats; with at nos. 44 - 50 (Site B) (7 
x one bedroom, 10 x two bedroom and 7 x three bedroom flats); and at nos. 52 - 58 (Site 
A) (7 x one bedroom, 4 x two bedroom and 4 x three bedroom) 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
Councillors heard representations from the objectors, and asked questions of them.   
 
Councillors heard representations from the applicant’s agents, and asked questions of 
them.  
  
A local supporter of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, spoke in favour of 
the application. Councillors asked questions of the supporter. 
 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton spoke in his capacity as a ward councillor. Councillors asked 
questions of Councillor Thornton.  
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 12-AP-1066 be granted, as set out in the report and the 
addendum.   
 

 
NOTE: At this point the meeting adjourned for a comfort break at 8:43pm. The meeting 
resumed at 8:53pm.  
 
Councillor Michael Situ joined the meeting and confirmed that he was a voting member.  
 
 

7.2 44 WANLEY ROAD, LONDON SE5 8AT  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-1630 
 
Report: see pages 55 – 82 and addendum report page 3.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of disused public house and construction of a part two/part three/part four 
storey block of 20 flats comprising 6 x one bed, 10 x two beds, 4 x three beds, together 
with associated amenity space, 9 car parking bays and 26 cycle parking spaces, with 
vehicle access onto Wanley Road. 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 14 November 2012 
 

 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report. Councillors did not ask 
questions of the officer.  
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  
   
Members heard representations from the applicant’s agents, and asked questions of them.  
  
There were no local supporters, who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or 
local ward councillors, who wished to speak.  
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 12-AP-1630 be granted on as set out in the report and 
the addendum, including the following amendments: 
 

1. That the Section 106 agreement, to be entered into, includes a travel plan. 
  
2. That condition 9 be amended to reflect that the green/brown roof, living 

walls/vertical gardens and planters shall be retained and maintained 
thereafter.  

 
3. That an additional condition be added requiring that details of a service 

management plan be submitted to and approved by officers. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 The meeting finished at 9.50pm. 
 

 
 

4



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
22 January 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committe
[...]
degree 
of conflict with the NPPF. 

 
20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 

given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

7



 

 

 
 

 

policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council assembly agenda  
23 May 2012 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Development 
Management,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Kenny Uzodike, Assistant Constitutional Officer 

Suzan Yildiz, Senior Planning Lawyer  
Version Final 
Dated 6 November 2012 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 November 2012 

 

8



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

on Tuesday 22 January 2013 

DOCKHEAD FIRE STATION, 8 WOLSELEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 2BP Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing fire station and ancillary structures and erection of a three storey fire station with associated covered wash 
down, drill tower, yard, car parking, landscaping and creation of a new access. 

Proposal 

12-AP-2976 Reg. No. 
TP/228-B TP No. 
Riverside Ward 
Andre Verster Officer 

GRANT WITH 'GRAMPIAN' CONDITION Recommendation Item 6.1 

DOCKHEAD FIRE STATION, 8 WOLSELEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 2BP Site 
Conservation Area Consent Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing station and ancillary structures. 
Proposal 

12-AP-2977 Reg. No. 
TP/228-B TP No. 
Riverside Ward 
Andre Verster Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

DULWICH AND SYDENHAM HILL GOLF CLUB, GRANGE LANE, LONDON, SE21 
7LH 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Retention of increase in height of the existing fencing to 10m high on the north eastern boundary adjacent to the Pynners sports club. 
Proposal 

12-AP-2999 Reg. No. 
TP/2568-D TP No. 
College Ward 
Alex Cameron Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.3 

THE LODGE, SOUTHWARK PARK ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2ET Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Single storey side extension with terrace above and two storey rear extension to dwellinghouse, providing additional residential 
accommodation including a garage on the ground floor. 

Proposal 

12-AP-3084 Reg. No. 
TP/139-G TP No. 
Rotherhithe Ward 
Alex Cameron Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.4 

9



Scale 1/1250

Date 10/1/2013

DOCKHEAD FIRE STATION, 8 WOLSELEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 2BP

NB
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.1
10



Item No.  
6.1 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
22 January 2013 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/2976 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
DOCKHEAD FIRE STATION, 8 WOLSELEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 2BP 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing station and ancillary structures and erection of a three 
storey fire station with associated covered wash down, drill tower, yard, car 
parking, landscaping and creation of a new access. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Riverside 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  9 September 2012 Application Expiry Date  19 December 2012 
 
 

 RECO
[...]
quirement of the Control of Pollution 
(Oil Storage) (England) Regulations 2001.  Further information on the minimum legal requirements is available 
in ‘Above ground oil storage tanks: Pollution Prevention Guidance (PPG) 2’ document. 
 

 

48



Scale 1/1250

Date 10/1/2013

DOCKHEAD FIRE STATION, 8 WOLSELEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 2BP

NB
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.2
49



Item No.  
6.2 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Report date: 
22 January 2013 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/2977 for: Conservation Area Consent 
 
Address:  
DOCKHEAD FIRE STATION, 8 WOLSELEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 2BP 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing station and ancillary structures. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Riverside 
 
 
 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  11 September 
2012 

Application Expiry Date  6 November 2012  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant conservation area consent.  
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2 This application is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee A due to its strategic 

nature and that Members granted permission for an earlier proposal. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 The existing fire station was built in 1929 and is located in Sub Area 3 of the St 
Saviours Dock conservation area, has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 
3 and is located within a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ). The site comprises a three 
storey building with a south facing frontage with recognisable large red appliance 
doors. Evidence was submitted as part of the previously approved scheme illustrating 
that the existing building is in a poor condition and it is generally accepted that the site 
no longer meets the needs of a modern fire service.  

  
 Details of proposal 

 
4 Demolition of the existing buildings on site. 
  
 Planning history 

 
5 12/AP/2976: Dem
[...]
ment planning application:   
Application 12/AP/2999 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
DULWICH AND SYDENHAM HILL GOLF CLUB, GRANGE LANE, 
LONDON, SE21 7LH 
 
Proposal:  
Retention of raised height of the existing fencing to 10m high on the north 
eastern boundary adjacent to the Pynners sports club. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  The Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  30 October 2012 Application Expiry Date  25 December 2012 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2 This application is being reported to Sub-Committee as it is located on Metropolitan 

Open Land. 
  
 Site location and description 

 
3 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
5 

The application site is the Dulwich and Sydenham Hill golf course which consists of a 
large open area with associated ancillary buildings within the site. The specific 
location of the development is along the north eastern boundary of the site adjacent to 
the Pynners sports club. 
 
The surrounding area consists of similar open space sports and recreational facilities 
with the only buildings within the vicinity consisting of the adjacent Pynners sports 
club. 
 
There are no listed buildings within the site and there are none within the immediate 
vicinity. The site is located within the Dulwich Wood conservation area and is a 
designated Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC). 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
6 The proposal seeks to retain a raised height of the existing fencing to 10m high on the 

north eastern boundary adjacent to the Pynners sports club.  The height is necessary 
to stop golf balls flying over the fence. 

  
 Planning history 

 
7 
 

12/AP/3776 - A planning application has been submitted for the replacement of 
existing defective irrigation water storage tank with a tank of a larger size and 

66



 
 
8 
 
 
 
9 
 
 
 
10 
 
 
11 
 
 
 
 
12 

capacity, however at the time of writing this had not been de
[...]
ermission having regard to the policies considered and other material planning considerations. 
  
Subject to the following condition: 

 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: Design and Access Statement, ABL266/SP,  ABL/266/1, ABL/266/2, Photo sheets x 3. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application  
To assist applicants the Local Planning Authority has produced policies, provided written guidance, all of which is 
available on the Council’s website and which has been followed in this instance. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

74



Scale 1/1250

Date 10/1/2013

THE LODGE, SOUTHWARK PARK ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2ET

NB
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.4
75



Item No.  
6.4 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
22 January 2013 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/3084 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
THE LODGE, SOUTHWARK PARK ROAD, LONDON, SE16 2ET 
 
Proposal:  
Single storey side extension with a roof terrace above and a two storey rear 
extension; providing additional residential accommodation. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Rotherhithe 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  24 September 
2012 

Application Expiry Date  19 November 2012 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2 This application is being reported to the Planning Sub-Committee A as it is located on 

Metropolitan Open Land. 
  
 Site location and description 

 
3 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
5 

The application site is a two storey detached cottage that is located adjacent to the 
entrance to Southwark Park which is situated along Southwark Park Road. 
 
To the north of the property lies the park and to the south and west are various 
residential buildings, with the locally listed Stanley Arms public house situated to the 
northwest of the site. 
 
The property is not listed, nor is it is located within a conservation area. Southwark 
Park is a registered park and garden (Grade 2). 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
6 
 
 
7 
 
 
 
 
8 
 
 

The application proposes the erection of a single storey side infill extension with a roof 
terrace above and a two storey rear extension with a garage at ground floor level. 
 
The proposed side extension would be 3.25m in width with 2.2m of this width having a 
glazed roof and the remaining 1.05m having a flat roof to be used as a terrace.  It 
would be 5.8m in depth and would be 3.1m at its highest point with railings 
surrounding the terrace to a height of 4.1m. 
 
The proposed two storey rear extension would be 7.3m in depth, 5.25m in width, 5.1m 
in height to the eaves and 8.1m at its highest point. 
 

76



9 All materials including all brickwork and tiles are proposed to match all of the existing 
materials on site. 

  
 Planning history 

 
10 Tree Preservation Order 396 - This TPO covers all trees located within Southwark 

Park including the trees adjacent to the proposed extensions.  
  
 Planning history of adjoining sites 

 
11 
 
 
12 
 
 
 
13 

Stanley Arms, 418 Southwark Park Road - 468-90 - Planning permission was granted 
for the erection of an illuminated lamp post - 19/07/1990. 
 
1624-84 - Planning permission was granted for the change of use of the land adjacent 
to Stanley Arms to a beer garden/outdoor play areas associated with the public house 
- 06/02/1985. 
 
55-80 - Planning permission was granted for alterations and extensions to the existing 
toilet block - 11/02/1980. 

  
 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 S
[...]
Promoting healthy communities, 
11. Conserving the natural environment 
12. Conserving the historic environment 

  
 Principle of development  

 
21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
22 
 
 
 
 
23 

The property is within the designated Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) within 
Southwark Park. Whilst it is acceptable to extend dwellings within Metropolitan Open 
Land, it is restrictive in relation to the design and scale of development which would 
normally be allowed. Saved Policy 3.25 states that there is a general presumption 
against inappropriate development on Metropolitan Open Land. Of relevance to this 
application is sub section iii of policy 3.25: 'Extension of or alteration to an existing 
dwelling', which is in principle considered to be acceptable providing that it does not 
result in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building. 
 
The reasoning behind this policy is to protect the openness of MOL, particularly in 
areas of development pressure, and to protect existing open space.  It is considered 
that the proposed extensions, whilst substantial, would remain subservient to the 
original dwelling and would not harm the openness of the wider open land. 
 
Although the development is located on MOL land, it is part of a residential garden 
and is not open to public use.  Due to the vegetation surrounding the site within the 
park and along Southwark Park Road and Stalham Road, it is largely not visible from 
public vantage points. The extensions to the house would not undermine the MOL 
policy nor harm its character and function, and on balance, the proposal is considered 
acceptable in terms of policy 3.25. 

  
 Environmental impact assessment  

 
24 Not required for an application of this nature.  No significant environmental impacts 

would arise. 
 
 

  
 

78



Impact of proposed development on amenity of adjoining occupiers and 
surrounding area  
 

25 
 
 
 
 
26 
 

The proposed extensions to be dwelling are set well away from 
[...]
lity Group, Guidance 10 - Guidelines For 
The Planning, Installation And Maintenance Of Utility Apparatus In Proximity To Trees (Issue 2). 
 
Reason 
To ensure the proposed development will preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality and is 
designed for the maximum benefit of screening, local biodiversity and adaptation to climate change, in 
accordance with NPPF Parts 7, 8, 11 & 12, London Plan 2011 Policy 2.18 Green infrastructure; Policy 5.1 
Climate change mitigation; Policy 5.10 Urban greening; Policy 6.1 Strategic approach; Policy 7.4 Local 
character; Policy 7.21 Trees and woodlands; and policies of The Core Strategy 2011: SP11 Open spaces and 
wildlife; SP12 Design and conservation; SP13 High environmental standards. and Saved Policies of The 
Southwark Plan 2007: Policy 3.2 Protection of amenity; Policy 3.28 Biodiversity. 
 

87



  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application  
To assist applicants the Local Planning Authority has produced policies, provided written guidance, all of which is 
available on the Council’s website and which has been followed in this instance. 
 
The local planning authority delivered the decision in a timely manner 
 
 
 
 
 

88



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2012-13 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)                                
Councillor Adele Morris  (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
(Reserves)                      
Councillor James Barber  
Councillor Denise Capstick  
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 
External 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) Hub 4 (2nd Floor), Tooley St. 
 
Claire Cook Planning, Hub 2 (5th Floor) 
Tooley St.  
 
Suzan Yildiz / Rachel McKoy, Legal 
Services Hub 2 (2nd Floor) Tooley St. 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
15 
 
 
4 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Environment & Leisure 
Environmental Protection Team 
 
 
Communications 
Robin Campbell 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  14 January 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
33 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	
	5 Minutes
	6 Development management items
	List of planning applications

	6.1 Dockhead Fire Station, 8 Wolseley Street, London SE21 2BP
	Report: Dockhead Fire Station, 8 Wolseley Street, London SE21 2BP (12-AP-2976)
	Appendix 3: Recommendation Dockhead Fire Station, 8 Wolseley Street, SE21 2BP

	6.2 Dockhead Fire Station, 8 Wolseley Street, London SE1 2BP
	Report: Dockhead Fire Station, 8 Wolseley Street, SE1 2BP (12-AP-2977)
	Appendix 3: Recommendation Dockhead Fire Station, 8 Wolseley Street, SE1 2BP

	6.3 Dulwich and Sydenham Hill Golf Club, Grange Lane, London SE21 7LH
	Report: Dulwich and Sydenham Golf Club Grange Lane, London SE21 7LH (12-AP-2999)
	Appendix 3: Recommendation Dulwich and Sydenham Golf Club Grange Lane, SE21 7LH (12-AP-2999)

	6.4 The Lodge, Southwark Park Road, London SE16 2ET
	Report: The Lodge, Southwark Park Road, London SE16 2ET (12-AP-3084)
	Appendix 3: Recommendation The Lodge, Southwark Park Road, SE16 2ET (12-AP-3084)

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 22 January 2013 
 

 
 

 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 22 January 2013 at 
7.00 pm at Room G01a, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Alison Brittain (Development Management) 
Andre Verster (Development Management) 
Rachel McKoy (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Mark Gettleson and Michael Situ. 
 

 CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 None were declared. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 22 January 2013 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 November 2012 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 DOCKHEAD FIRE STATION, 8 WOLSELEY STREET, LONDON SE21 2BP  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-2976 
 
Report: See pages 10 – 48 of the agenda 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing station and ancillary structures and erection of a three storey fire 
station with associated covered wash down, drill tower, yard, car parking, landscaping and 
creation of a new access. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard representations from the applicant who responded to questions from the 
sub-committee. 
 
There were no objectors present wishing to speak. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to speak and no local supporters present that 
lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Members debated the application. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 12-AP-2976 be granted, as set out in the report. 
 

6.2 DOCKHEAD FIRE STATION, 8 WOLSELEY STREET, LONDON SE1 2BP  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-2977 
 
Report: See pages 49 – 64 of the agenda 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 22 January 2013 
 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing station and ancillary structures. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The applicant was present but did not wish speak. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to speak and no local supporters present that 
lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Members debated the application. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 12-AP-2977 be granted conservation area consent, as 
set out in the report. 

 

6.3 DULWICH AND SYDENHAM HILL GOLF CLUB, GRANGE LANE, LONDON SE21 7LH  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-2999 
 
Report: See pages 65 – 74 of the agenda 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Retention of raised height of the existing fencing to 10m high on the north eastern 
boundary adjacent to the Pynners sports club. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
There were no objectors, no applicant or the applicant’s agent present at the meeting. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to speak and no local supporters present that 
lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Members debated the application. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 12-AP-2999 be granted as set out in the report. 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 22 January 2013 
 

 

6.4 THE LODGE, SOUTHWARK PARK ROAD, LONDON SE16 2ET  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-3084 
 
Report: See pages 75 – 88 of the agenda 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Single storey side extension with a roof terrace above and a two storey rear extension, 
providing additional residential accommodation. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
There were no objectors, no applicant or the applicant’s agent present at the meeting. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to speak and no local supporters present that 
lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to refuse planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning application 12-AP-3084 be refused on the grounds that the proposed 
extension relating to its rearward projection and height is considered 
disproportionate over and above the size of the original building. 

 
2. That the proposed scheme would harm the openness of the MOL (Metropolitan 

Open Land). 
 
3. That the scheme would be contrary to the following policies: 
 

• Policy 3.25 (Metropolitan Open Land). 
• Strategic Policy 11 (Open Spaces and Wildlife).   
• Saved Policy 3.25 Metropolitan Open Land of the Southwark Plan. 
• Strategic Policy 11 Open Spaces and Wildlife of the Core Strategy. 

 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 22 January 2013 
 

  
The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


